10 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 17, No. I ,  1978
faces on C6B6H12 could then be closed by insertion of two
zero-electron donors such as Cr(C0)3  or (v5-C5H5)Mn to
create a closo 14-vertex cage analogous to
(CH3)4C4B8H8.
Acknowledgment. We thank Professor Ekk Sinn for as-
sistance during data collection and Dr. Richard Weiss for
supplying the crystal. This work was supported by National

molecular planes while Table V contains the short intermo-
lecular distances (C3.7 A). Figures 1 and 2 present, re-
spectively, the molecular structure and numbering system and
a diagram of the unit cell contents.
The molecule consists of a seven-vertex Co2C2B3 polyhedron
with q5-C5H5 ligands on the metal atoms and a terminal
hydrogen on each boron atom. The cage carbon atoms are
attached to an exo-polyhedral 1,3-propenylene group which
completes a five-membered C5H4 ring system, fused on one
edge to the equatorial ring of the polyhedron. The p-
C3H4-1 ,7,2,3-(q5-C5H5)2C02C2B3H3 system is actually a C,-
C'- 1,3-propenylene derivative of the known triple-decked
I
Figure 2. Packing diagram showing the contents of one unit cell plus
the c axis to the molecule a t  upper right.
an additional molecule (upper left) which is related by translation along
12 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 17, No. 1, 1978 J. Robert Pipal and Russell N. Grimes
Table I. Positional and Thermal Parameters and Their Estimated Standard Deviationsa
Col
Co7
c 2
c 3
c 4
c 5
C6
CP11
CP12
CP13
CP14
CP15
CP71
CP7 2
CP7 3
CP74
CP75
B4
B5
B6
0.11586 (8)
0.28824 (9)
0.2518 (6)
0.3510 (6)
0.5006 (6)
0.4868 (7)
0.3472 (7)
0.1072 (9)
0.1284 (8)
-0.0422 (7)
-0.0051 (8)
-0.1062 (7)
0.5049 (8)
0.4075 (9)
0.2591 (10)
0.2748 (9)
0.4256 (9)
0.2729 (7)
0.0864 (8)
0.0884 (8)
0.14914 ( 5 )
0.05243 (4)
0.1724 (3)
0.1288 (3)
0.1778 (4)
0.2469 (4)
0.2450 (4)
0.1316 (4)
0.1640 (5)
0.2400 ( 5 )
0.2541 (4)
0.1872 (4)
0.0181 ( 5 )
0.0554 (4)
0.0098 (5)